TOWN OF RAINBOW LAKE

BYLAW NO. 01-05

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RAINBOW LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, EXEMPTING THE TOWN OF RAINBOW LAKE GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

Whereas, the Council of the Town of Rainbow Lake owns the Gas Utility for the Town of Rainbow Lake

Whereas, Alberta Regulation 93/2001 was filed on June 12, 2001;

Whereas, Section 2(1) of the said regulation allows an urban municipality to pass a bylaw that provides that Alberta Regulation 93/2001 does not apply to its urban gas system in relation to all core consumers or any class or classes of core consumers specified in the bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Rainbow Lake, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

The provisions of Alberta Regulation 93/2001, except for Sections 1 and 2 shall not apply to the urban gas system of the Town of Rainbow Lake in relation to all core consumers as defined in Alberta Regulation 93/2001.

READ A FIRST TIME this day of, 2	001.		
READ A SECOND TIME this day of	, 2001.		
READ A THIRD TIME and finally passed this	day of	, 2001.	
		Mayo	r
_		Town Manage	– er